applies for the entire financial year. The pro-forma
financial Forecast reflects:

• the effect of the pro-forma transactions
described above; and

• the assumptions as set out in Section 6.4.4.

6.2.2 Statutory Results for the Year Ending
30 June 2004

The actual results that SAI Global will report in its
annual report for the year ending 30 June 2004 will
differ from the pro-forma Forecast results for the
year ending 2004 set out in Table 6.1.The pro-forma
Forecast has been prepared on the assumption
that the corporate and capital structure expected to
prevail following the completion of the Offer and the
Buy Back will apply for the entire financial year. SAI
Global’s actual reported net profit after tax is
expected to be lower than the pro-forma Forecast
by approximately $2 million.

6.3 Business Segment Analysis

This section outlines the revenue and EBITDA for
each business segment of SAI Global after the
allocation of corporate overhead costs.

The business segments of SAI Global are:
• Business Publishing;
• Professional Services; and
• Assurance Services.

53

SAI GLOBAL LIMITED PROSPECTUS

6

6: Financial Information (Continued)

Pro-forma Historical Pro-forma
Forecast

SAI Global ($‘000s) 2001 2002 2003 2004

Revenue 66,763 71,970 81,278 97,459

Other revenue 1,624 1,548 1,940 1,589

Total revenue 68,387 73,518 83,218 99,048

EBITDA 7,070 10,301 12,239 15,835

Depreciation (1,765)

Goodwill amortisation (2,130)

EBIT 11,940

Net interest (7)

Profit before taxation 11,933

Taxation (4,219)

Net profit after taxation 7,714

Pro-forma Historical Pro-forma
Forecast

SAI Global ($‘000s) 2001 2002 2003 2004

Business Publishing 26,396 27,235 27,645 29,051

Professional Services 5,630 8,076 14,033 25,004

Assurance Services 34,737 36,659 39,600 43,404

Other 1,624 1,548 1,940 1,589

Total revenue 68,387 73,518 83,218 99,048

Table 6.1 – Pro-forma Financial Information

Table 6.2 – Business Segment Revenue

Pro-forma Historical Pro-forma
Forecast

SAI Global ($‘000s) 2001 2002 2003 2004

Business Publishing 5,349 6,092 7,280 7,686

Professional Services (740) (29) 418 1,702

Assurance Services 2,461 4,238 4,541 6,447

Total EBITDA 7,070 10,301 12,239 15,835

Table 6.3 – Business Segment EBITDA

54

SECTION 6: FINANCIAL INFORMATION

6

6: Financial Information (Continued)

6.4 Discussion of Pro-forma
Financial Results

6.4.1 Comparison of the Year Ended 30 June
2002 to the Year Ended 30 June 2001

In the year ended 30 June 2002 SAI Global’s pro-
forma revenue increased by 7.5% to $73.5 million
and EBITDA increased by 45.7% to $10.3 million.

Factors that contributed to this result include:

• Increased sales revenue due to both volume
and price increases;

• The 4-month impact of the Australian Quality
Council (AQC) acquisition which increased

[…]

annually to ensure they are not valued in excess of
their recoverable amounts.

(m) Interest-Bearing Liabilities

Bills of exchange are recorded at an amount equal
to the net proceeds received, with the premium or
discount amortised over the period until maturity.
Interest expense is recognised on an effective yield
basis.

Debentures, bank loans and other loans are
recorded at an amount equal to the net proceeds
received. Interest expense is recognised on an
accrual basis.

99

Annexure 1 (Continued)

(n) Acquisition of Assets

Assets acquired are recorded at the cost of
acquisition, being the purchase consideration
determined as at the date of acquisition plus costs
incidental to the acquisition.

In the event that settlement of all or part of the cash
consideration given in the acquisition of an asset is
deferred, the fair value of the purchase
consideration is determined by discounting the
amounts payable in the future to their present value
as at the date of acquisition.

SAI GLOBAL LIMITED PROSPECTUS

100

Annexure 2

Other
Commercial Pro-forma

Audited Operations Intra-group SAI Global Pro-forma Historical
Company SAIL Eliminations = (1)+(2)+(3) Adjustments EBITDA

$’000s (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) = (4)+(5)

Revenue 37,772 29,447 - 67,219 (456)(5a) 66,763

Other revenue 332 3,951 (3,659) 624 1,000(5b) 1,624

Total Revenue 38,104 33,398 (3,659) 67,843 544 68,387

Employment costs (18,469) (10,240) - (28,709) (812)(5c) (29,521)

Other direct costs (5,070) (7,367) - (12,437) - (12,437)

Royalty costs (1,677) (211) - (1,888) - (1,888)

Occupancy costs (1,152) (786) - (1,938) (1,099)(5d) (3,037)

Shared service costs (3,659) - 3,659 - - -

Other expenses (7,103) (7,753) - (14,856) 422(5e) (14,434)

EBITDA 974 7,041 - 8,015 (945) 7,070

Table A2.1 – Reconciliation for the year ended 30 June 2001

Notes:

(1) Represents the results extracted from the audited financial statements of the Company and its controlled entities for the financial year ended
30 June 2001.

(2) Represents the results extracted from the unaudited management accounts of the Commercial Operations of Standards Australia adjusted to
reflect the revised royalty agreement between SAI Global and Standards Australia.

(3) Intra-group eliminations related to shared services.

(4) SAI Global after elimination of intra-group transactions.

(5) The historical results have been adjusted for the impact of the following pro-forma items:

a) Rental income to be retained by Standards Australia;

b) Shared services fee income of $1 million charged by SAI Global to Standards Australia for the provision of infrastructure services
including telephone, office equipment, and IT systems;

c) Additional employment related costs including fringe benefits tax, workers’ compensation insurance and payroll taxes arising on
acquisition of the Commercial Operations of Standards Australia;

d) Relates to additional rental expense on space occupied by the acquired Commercial Operations of Standards Australia; and

e) Adjustments for non-recurring items and other expenses to be retained by Standards Australia.

Reconciliation of EBITDA extracted from the Audited Statements of
Financial Performance to the Pro-forma Historical EBITDA

101

Annexure 2 (Continued)

SAI GLOBAL LIMITED PROSPECTUS

Other
Commercial Pro-forma

Audited Operations Intra-group SAI Global Pro-forma Historical
Company of SAIL Eliminations = (1)+(2)+(3) Adjustments EBITDA

$’000s (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) = (4)+(5)

Revenue 40,011 32,418 - 72,429 (459)(5a) 71,970

Other revenue - 4,496 (3,948) 548 1,000(5b) 1,548

Total Revenue 40,011 36,914 (3,948) 72,977 541 73,518

Employment costs (18,196) (12,589) - (30,785) (790)(5c) (31,575)

Other direct costs (5,876) (7,176) - (13,052) - (13,052)

Royalty costs (1,693) (222) - (1,915) - (1,915)

Occupancy costs (1,042) (803) - (1,845) (1,162)(5d) (3,007)

Shared service costs (3,948) - 3,948 - -

Other expenses (5,310) (8,820) - (14,130) 462 (5e) (13,668)

EBITDA 3,946 7,304 - 11,250 (949) 10,301

Table A2.2 – Reconciliation for the year ended 30 June 2002

Notes:

(1) Represents the results extracted from the audited financial statements of the Company and its controlled entities for the financial year ended
30 June 2002.

(2) Represents the results extracted from the unaudited management accounts of the Commercial Operations of Standards Australia adjusted to
reflect the revised royalty agreement between SAI Global and Standards Australia.

(3) Intra-group eliminations related to shared services.

(4) SAI Global after elimination of intra-group transactions.

(5) The historical results have been adjusted for the impact of the following pro-forma items:

a) Rental income to be retained by Standards Australia;

b) Shared services fee income of $1 million charged by SAI Global to Standards Australia for the provision of infrastructure services
including telephone, office equipment, and IT systems;

c) Additional employment related costs including fringe benefits tax, workers’ compensation insurance and payroll taxes arising on
acquisition of the Commercial Operations of Standards Australia;

d) Relates to additional rental expense on space occupied by the acquired Commercial Operations of Standards Australia; and

e) Adjustments for non-recurring items and other expenses to be retained by Standards Australia.

Reconciliation of EBITDA extracted from the Audited Statements of
Financial Performance to the Pro-forma Historical EBITDA

102

Annexure 2 (Continued)

Other
Commercial Pro-forma

Audited Operations Intra-group SAI Global Pro-forma Historical
Company of SAIL Eliminations = (1)+(2)+(3) Adjustments EBITDA

$’000s (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) = (4)+(5)

Revenue 46,696 35,044 - 81,740 (462)(5a) 81,278

Other revenue - 4,940 (4,000) 940 1,000(5b) 1,940

Total Revenue 46,696 39,984 (4,000) 82,680 538 83,218

Employment costs (21,015) (13,678) - (34,693) (830)(5c) (35,523)

Other direct costs (8,649) (7,513) - (16,162) - (16,162)

Royalty costs (1,840) (432) - (2,272) - (2,272)

Occupancy costs (1,167) (1,026) - (2,193) (1,164)(5d) (3,357)

Shared service costs (4,000) - 4,000 - - -

Other expenses (4,833) (9,158) - (14,001) 336(5e) (13,665)

EBITDA 5,182 8,177 - 13,359 (1,120) 12,239

Table A2.3 – Reconciliation for the year ended 30 June 2003

Notes:

(1) Represents the results extracted from the audited financial statements of the Company and its controlled entities for the financial year ended
30 June 2003.

(2) Represents the results extracted from the unaudited management accounts of the Commercial Operations of Standards Australia adjusted to
reflect the revised royalty agreement between SAI Global and Standards Australia.

(3) Intra-group eliminations related to shared services.

(4) SAI Global after elimination of intra-group transactions.

(5) The historical results have been adjusted for the impact of the following pro-forma items:

a) Rental income to be retained by Standards Australia;

b) Shared services fee income of $1 million charged by SAI Global to Standards Australia for the provision of infrastructure services
including telephone, office equipment, and IT systems;

c) Additional employment related costs including fringe benefits tax, workers’ compensation insurance and payroll taxes arising on
acquisition of the Commercial Operations of Standards Australia;

d) Relates to additional rental expense on space occupied by the acquired Commercial Operations of Standards Australia; and

e) Adjustments for non-recurring items and other expenses to be retained by Standards Australia.

Reconciliation of EBITDA extracted from the Audited Statements of
Financial Performance to the Pro-forma Historical EBITDA

103

Annexure 3

SAI GLOBAL LIMITED PROSPECTUS

30 June 2003 30 June 2003 30 June 2003
Audited Commercial Operations Pro-forma Pro-forma Statement

Company of Standards Australia Adjustments of Financial Position
$'000s Notes (a) Pro-forma (b) (c)

Current Assets
Cash 1 4,417 2,557 2,386 9,360
Receivables 12,514 3,567 - 16,081
Other 1,690 579 - 2,269

Total Current Assets 18,621 6,703 2,386 27,710
Non Current Assets

Plant and equipment 757 2,324 - 3,081
Trademarks - - 16,100 16,100
Goodwill 5,809 123 34,514 40,446
Other 1380 - (705) 675

Total Non Current Assets 7,946 2,447 49,909 60,302
Total Assets 26,567 9,150 52,295 88,012
Current Liabilities

Payables 3,895 1,397 - 5,291
Unearned revenue 5,923 6,086 - 12,009
Provisions 2 2,437 1,130 - 3,567
Other Liabilities 3 5,438 - - 5,438

Total Current Liabilities 17,693 8,612 - 26,305
Non Current Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 4 4,528 - - 4,528
Provisions 841 537 - 1,378

Total Non Current Liabilities 5,369 537 - 5,906
Total Liabilities 23,061 9,150 - 32,211
Net Assets 3,506 - 52,295 55,801
Equity

Contributed equity 5 500 - 52,295 52,795
Foreign currency translation reserve (215) - - (215)
Retained profits 3,221 - - 3,221

Total Equity 3,506 - 52,295 55,801

Table A3.1 – Reconciliation as at 30 June 2003

Reconciliation of Audited Statement of Financial Position to the
Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

Notes:
(a) Represents the audited statement of financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2003.
(b) Adjustment to include the net assets of Standards Australia’s Commercial Operations.
(c) Pro-forma adjustments include:

• Net cash proceeds of $68.4 million from shares issued after settlement of purchase price of $50.6 million
for the Commercial Operations of Standards Australia, the buy-back of shares from Standards Australia of
$11.4 million and issue costs of $4 million;